
'

09.04.2019 None present on behalf of the appellant. Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, 

Additional AG alongwith Mr. Hazrat Shah, Superintendent for the 

respondents present. Called several times but no one appeared on behalf of 

the appellant nor he was present in person. Therefore, the appeal in hand is 

dismissed in default. File be consigned to the record room.

ANNOUNCED.
09.04^

>

MAD HASSAN) 
MEMBER

(M. AMIN KHAN KUNDI) 
MEMBER

i
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M; . N.12.11.2018 Due to retirement of Hon'ble Chairman, the 

Tribunal is defunct. Tfverefore, the case is-adjourned. To 

come up on 14.12.201
? N '

!n!I t
f
\

?
I14.12.2018 Junior to, counsel for the appellant and Mr. Kabirullah 

Khattak learned Additional Advocat(^General present. Junior to 
counsel for the appellant seeks adjournment as senior counsel is 
not in attendance. - Adjourn. Ttf come up for arguments on 
31.01.2019 before D.B. .

V I
> ■>'

IVfember / Memberj

i
!

:\
i IV

r\i \\{31.01.2019 Junior to counsel for the/appellant and ]\^. Kabir Ullah Khattak

learned Additional Advocate General present. Junior to counsel for the/' \
ft \ '■> •

V appellant seeks adjournment as senior counsel for ^fhe appellant is not in
'■ \

attendance. Adjourn. To come up for arguments on Q8.03.2019 before 

D.B

V

i

-X

Member Member

08.03.2019 Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, Additional 

AG for the respondents present. Learned counsel for the appellant seeks 

adjournment. Adjourn. To come up for arguments on 09.04.2019 before 

D.B.

\
(M. AMIN KHAN KUNDI) 

MEMBER
(M. HAMID MUGHAL) 

MEMBER

1
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Service Appeal No. 162/2016. :
-i ! tiM-

f appellant absent. Learned counsel for the appellartt li14.03.2018

also absent. However, clerk to counsel for the appellant 

present and seeks adjournment. Mr. Usman Ghani, District 

Attorney for the respondents present. Adjourned. To come 

up for rejoinder and arguments on 14.05.2018 before D.B.

(Muhammad Hamid Mughal) 
- Member,

(Muhanunad lin Khan Kundi)
Member

r
I

Due to retirement of the worthy Chairman, the Tribujiai is . 
incomplete,.therefore the case is adjourned. To come up .for the 

same on 30.07.2018.

14.05.2018
f:

I
I

;

Appellant absent. Learned counsel for the appellant is 

also ’absent. Mr. Kabirullah Khattak, Additional AG for the 

respondents present. Adjourned. To come up for rejoinder 

and arguments on 20.09.2018 before D.B.

30.07.2018

(Muhammad Hamid Mughal) 
Member (J)

(Ahinad Hassan) 
Member (E)

I
i

/

/
r /

Since^,Jj^ September 2018 has been declared as public 

holiday or- account of Muharttm U1 Haram. Therefore, the 

is adjourned. To come up for the same on

20.09.2018

case

, . •»?
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16.11.2017 Counsel for the appellant submitted an application 

for transfer of the instant appeal from D.I.Khan Bench to 

Principal Seat. Application is accepted. To come up for 

written reply on f 3 ^ fl - before S.B at Principal Seat at 

Peshawar instead of 29.12.2017 at camp court, DJ.Khan.

\

■)

k .

13.12.2017 Counsel for the appellant and Addl: AG for respondents 

present. Written reply not submitted. Requested for adjournment. 

Adjourned. To come up for written reply/comments on 04.01.2018 

before S.B.

ir-
(Ahmad Hassan) 

Member (E)

!

04.01.2018 Clerk of the counsel for appellant present- and 

Assistant AG alongwith Mr. Muhammad.Arshad, SO .for the 

respondents present. Written reply on behalf of respondents 

no. 1, 2 & 4 submitted and rely on behalf of respondents no. 

3 on the same. To come up for rejoinder, if any, arguments 

on 14.03.2018 before D.B.

)
i

ii

(Gul ZebKhan) 
Member (E)

-5t
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m-s-J • Service Appeal No. 162/2016V ■/

Since tour is hereby cancelled, therefore, the case is 

adjourned for the same on 23.08.2017.

29.03.2017

Clerk of the counsel for appellant present. Mr. Farhaj 

Sikandar, District Attorney for the respondents present. 

Representative of respondent-department is not in attendance, 

therefore, notice be issued to the respondents with the direction to 

direct the representative to attend the court and submit written 

reply on the next date positively. Adjourned. To come up for 

written reply/comments on 26.10.2017 before S.B at Camp Court 

D.I.Khan.

23.08:2017

(MuhammadAmin Khan Kundi) 
Member

Camp Court D.I. Khan

Clerk to counsel for the appcilanl present. Mr. farhaj 

Sikandar District Attorney Mr. Qaisar Nacicem Gul. DPB for. 

the respondents present ajicl requested for time to,file written 

reply. Request accepted. To come up for written .reply o;i 

29.12:201 7 before S.IT at Camp Court D.l.lvhan

26..10.20.17

(Muhammad .Hamid Mughal) 
Member (.1)

Camp Court D..I.Khan
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(
Counsel'for the appellant present and requested for adjournment. 

. Request accepted. To come up for preliminary hearing pn 26..12.2016 

. before S.B at Camp Court D.I.Khan.

26.09.2016

/MembeD 
CamiyCourt D7i .Khan

' 26.12.2016 Counsel for appellant is not in attendance. He had sent written 

arguments which are not suffice tOtdecide the matter. Mr. Sadam Hussain 

learned counsel appeared on behalf of Barrister Adnan counsel for 

appellant and requested for adjournment as on next date after consulting 

the appellant his proper counsel who will appear for preliminary 

arguments. To come up for preliminary hearing on 23.01.2017 before S.B 

at Camp Court D.I.Khan.

ASHFAQUE TAS 
MEMBER

Camp Court D.I.Khan

Counsel for appellant present. Preliminary arguments heard.

. Learned counsel for appellant contended that their appeal is in time that 

they have filed an application for extension of study due to prevailing 

circumstances of that time i.e the appellant was suffering from Cancers for 

which he was under treatment (chemotherapy), secondly the study was not 

complete and in last that no proper address, was within responded and he i
i

had never been served. ^

Points raised need consideration. The appeal is admitted for regular

25.01.2017

4

' Appeilar 
. Security

eposited
*^Cess F$Q Ijearing subject to deposit of security and process fee with 10 days where­

after notices be issued to the respondents for written reply/comments for 

29.03.2017 before S.B at Camp Court D.I.Khan. _______
c

ASHFAQUE mJ 
MEMBER

Camp Court D.I.Khan

. ^
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162/2016

Appellant with counsel present. Counsel for the 

appellant submitted copy of appointment order of the appellant 

dated 13.10.2008 vide which the appellant was appointed as 

Senior Registrar Surgery Mufti Mahmood Teaching Hospital, 

D.l.Khan on regular basis under the provisions of Civil 

Servants Act, ] 973.

13.7.2016

The appeal pertains to territorial limits of D.l.Khan 

Division as such the same is assigned to S.B at Camp Court 

D.l.Khan for further proceedings/Preliminary hearing on

30.08.2016.

Chairman 
Camp Court, Swat

Counsel for the appellant present and requested for 

adjournment. To come up for preliminary hearing on 2^.09.20161
29.08.2016

Member / 
Camp court D.l.Khan
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r ()6:04;2016 Coiinsei' for the apjDeUaat has seat application for 

iKjjoLirnmeai. Adjoumecl for Preliminary hearing to 4.5.2016 

before S.B^ at Camp Court, Swat.:

ChaiMnan 
Camp Court, Swat.

ts ■

04.05.2016 Counsel for the appellant a present. The matter pertains
■.7,. ,

to the territorial- jurisdiction of D.I.Khan Bench. 4P4rt from
1.' *

the above, record does not suggest that the appellant is a civil 

servant within the meaning of Section 4 of the Khyber 

Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act, 1974 or otherwise. 

Learned counsel for the appellant seeks adjournment. Let 

preliminary arguments be heard at camp court, Swat where­

after further orders are to be made regarding hearing of the 

appeal. To come up for Preliminary hearing before S.B at 

Camp Court, Swat on 08.6.2016.

i
It

. t

.4-

f .

Chairi^an 
Camp Court, Swat

. Appellant in person present. Requested for08.6.2016
w

adjournadnt. Adjourned•for preliminary hearing to 

13*07.2016 before S.B.at Camp court, Swat.
s-

T
ft Camp Goiirt, Swat

5
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FORM OF ORDER SHEET
Court of

j.

162/2016Case No.,

Order or other proceedings with signature of judge or MagistrateDate of order 
Proceedings

S.No.

321

22.02.2016
1 The appeal of Dr. Salim Iqbal presented today by Mr. 

Adnan Khan Advocate may be entered in the Institution Register 

and put up to the Worthy Chairman for proper order please.

CU ^(9
REGISTRAR --

This case Is entrusted to Touring S. Bench at Swat for 

preliminary hearing to be put up thereon O
2

CHAIRMAN

A*

09.03.201 5 Appellant in person present. Counsel for the appellant is 

not in attendance due to strike of the Bar. Adjourned for

prelirhinary hearing before S.B to 6.4.2016 at Camp Court S\|at.
- '-r-^ -

+ -'T

T-... -L -"t

^ - ■f Tf
t

Chal|»TaiT .
Camp court Sw£ t

p
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§§■ BEFORE THE KHYBER PAiCHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, 

' PESHAWAR

of ' 20ifAppeal No.

Dr. Salim Iqbal Appellant

VERSUS
*

Secretary Health, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa at Peshawar and 

Others Respondents

INDEX

s. Description Annexure Pages No.
No,

1. Appeal with affidavit and certificate 1-4

2. Addresses of the parties . 5

3. Copy of letter dated 21-10-2014 A 4
4. Copy of letter from the University regarding non­

completion of study B 7
5. Copy of letter from Garthnavel Hospital Glasgow C

6. Copy of Notification No. SOH-I/592/2010 dated 10-10-
- D2015

7. Copy of memo of appeal E
?8. Special Power of attorney 1

/r- fy
9. Wakalat Nama

/<?
Appellant 
Through Counsel

i

Dr. AdnanKhan, Barrister-at-Law 
Office: Adnan Law Associates, 

Opposite Grassy Ground Mingora Swat 
Cell No. 0346-9415233

;•

i

\

^ 'V*'-, -iV ■ '



BEFORE THE HON^BLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWAR

Appeal No. I

Dr. Salim Iqbal, (Ex-Assistant Professor Urology,
Medical College, D.I. Khan) resident of House No.2, Haji 
Ghamy Lar near Telephone Exchange (PTCL) Makan Bagh 

Mingora Swat.

of 2016

Appellant

VERSUS

1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Chief 

Secretary, Peshawar

2. Secretary Health, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa at 
Peshawar.

' ..v’-

3. Chief Executive, DHQTH/MMMTH, D.I. Khan.

^4. Principal Gomal Medical College, D.I. Khan.

Respondents

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 4 OF THE SERVICES 

TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE ORDER OF 

DISMISSAL FROM SERVICE AND IMPOSITION OF 

, MAXIMUM PENALTY ON THE APPELLANT
f

Prayer:'

On acceptance of instant appeal the impugned order No. 
SOH-l/1-592/2010 dated 07-10-2015 may he set aside and
the appellant be restored as Assistant Professor in his parent
department.

Respected Sir,

1. That the appellant being appointed as a Medical Officer in the 

Health Department, prior to the impugned order was servmg
as Assistant Professor (BPS-18) in Urology Department of 

Gomal Medical College, D.I. Khan.
•

2. That in connection with pursuing higher studies abroad the 

appellant got admission in Glasgow Caledonian University

/



2

and was awarded study leave/Ex-Pakistan leave by the 

competent authority.

3. That the said study leave sanctioned to the appellant was due 

to expire on 28^^^ October 2014. Prior to expiration of the same, 
the appellant filed before respondent No.X an application for 

extension of leave due to non-completion of studies and other 

compassionate grounds (Copy Letter dated 21^^ October 2014 

is attached as Annexure "A", while letter from the University 

confirming non-completion of studies as Annexure ''B").

4. That because of serious health related issues, the appellant 
could not leave the UK without being permitted by the 

doctors. The appellant is suffering from Pulmonary Fibrosis: a 

life threatening condition for which he has to stay in the UK 

for further investigation/Chemotherapy as there is no proper 

treatment available in Pakistan for such like disease (Copy of 

Letter from Garthnavel Hospital Glasgow is attached as 

Annexure “C").

5. That so far no action, whatsoever, has been taken on the said- 

application by the competent authority as yet.

6. That all of a sudden, to the utmost surprise of the appellant 
and without any prior notice or explanation, respondent No.l_ 

published through local newspapers, a public notice that 
penalty of "Removal of Service" has been imposed on the 

appellant.

7. That through personal sources of the appellant, the appellant 
secured copy of the relevant order, which confirmed the 

imposition of major penalty on the appellant as supra (Copy 

of Notification No. SOH-I-592/2010 dated 10-10-2015 is 

attached as Annexure "D").

8. That feeling aggrieved with the above mentioned order, the 

appellant filed a departmental appeal under Rule 3 of the KP, 
Civil Servant (Appeal) Rules 1986 to respondent Noi, which 

has not been respondent as yet (Copy of memo of appeal is 

attached as Aniiexure "E").

9. That the appellant now assails the said dismissal order 

through this departmental appeal inter alia on the following, 
grounds;

t: .

• 4

H

bli.ii8 -
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GROUNDS:

That no plausible reason whatsoever has been mentioned by 

respondent No.2 while making the impugned order. The 

impugned order being arbitrary is liable to be set aside.

That the impugned order has been made without any notice 

to the petitioner. Through the impugned notification, it has 

been held that notices were issued to the appellant on his 

foreign address inter alia. Needless, to say that foreign 

address of the appellant is not registered in official records of 

the respondents, and hence, sending alleged notices on the 

said address is out of question in the circumstances. It is a 

settled law by now that order adverse to an.individual cannot 
be made without any prior notice to the said individual. 
Therefore, the impugned order violates the canons of fair 

play, justness and due process of law. Hence, the same is 

liable to be set aside on this score as well.

1.

2.

That the appellant was having a legitimate expectation that 
his application for extension of leave will be considered by 

respondent No.l. At least the appellant should have been 

informed in time that the said application is not worth 

consideration and the same has been dismissed. Thus the 

action being taken unilaterally is nullity in the eyes of law.

That the appellant's absence from service was not deliberate 

either, rather the same was due to compelling and 

compassionate reasons as mentioned above. This aspect of the 

matter ought to have been considered by the respondents.

That further grounds with leave of this Hon'ble Tribunal will 
be raised at the time of oral submissions.

3.

4.

5.

In view of the above, it is humbly prayed that on 

acceptance of this appeal, the impugned order of 

dismissal from service may be declared illegal and be 

set aside accordingly. The appellant may be allowed to 

continue his service as Assistant Professor as per the 

law of the land in vogue.

Appellant through aitorney

Hassan Zeb Qazi

d
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Certificate:

Certified that the contents of this appeal are correct to the best of my 

knowledge and belief.

a^rney

Hassan Zeb Qazi

Affidavit:

I Adnan Khan (Counsel for appellant) as per instruction of my 

client do solemnly affirm and declare that no such appeal has earlier 

been filed before this Hon'ble Tribunal or elsewhere on this subject 

matter.

i

Depone:

/
Dr. Adnan Khan, Barrister-at-Law

iMuyimad Wlushtaq Khan 
OATH CONINHSSIONER

District Courts Swat.

i-



BEFORE THE HON^BLE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE

TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

of 2016eal No.SS?:''

AppellantDr. Salim Iqbal

VERSUS

Secretary Health, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa at Peshawar and others

Respondents

ADDRESSES OF THE PARTIES

PETITIONER:

Dr. Salim Iqbal, Ex-Assistant Professor Urology, Gomal Medical College, 
D.I. Khan) resident of House No.2, Haji Ghamy Lar near Telephone 

Exchange (PTCL) Makan Bagh Mingora Swat.

RESPONDENTS:

1. Secretary Health, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa at Peshawar.

2. Chief Executive, DHQTH/MMMTH, D.I. Khan.

3. Principal Gomal Medical College, D.I. Khan.

Appellant

Through Counsel

Dr. Adnan an, Barrister-at- 
Advocate High)

k



Secretary Health 
Health Secretariat 
Peshawar KPK. 
Dated, 21” Oct 2014

To

Subject; Extension in Ex-Pakistan Study leave without nay on Medical Grounds

Dear sir

Stated that I am on Ex-Pakistan study leave for my PhD course, which going to an

end on 29thNov, 2014.

I am suffering from Pulmonary Fibrosis, for which I Have to undergo further

investigation to start Chemotherapy as attached letter from Garthnavel Hospital

Glasgow UK.

Secondly As stated in the attached letter from Caledonia university UK my class 

study have been completed but my research work and thesis need to be resubmitted

after correction which need 9-10 months as well my Knee replacement surgery is due

on 15 May 2014 which I need to pursue.

So it is kindly request to grant an extension for only 1 year without pay so that 1 may 

able to complete my treatment for pulmonary Fibrosis and Knee replacement 

surgery as well for resubmission of my thesis. Thanks

YQur,s sincerely

Dr. Salim Iqbal 
A.P Urology
Mufti Mehmood Teaching Hospital, 
D I Khan

CERTiFiED TO
BE TRUE COPY

Barrister

Advocate High Court

1



GLASGOW
CALEDONIAN
UNIVERSITY

k

REF: 20080942

Dated 10-10-2014

Dr.Salcem Iqbal 
I i -Oran Place 
Glasgow Scotland 
G20 8BB UK.

TO WHOM IT MAY COWOIRN

I can confirm that Mr.Salim Eqbal has now completed his class tf>arh^ng sessions but 

ha fcsssicb. wwiffljd ^sis by aeaa year iovmM his .P13>

course Ufe science (Prostate Cancer ) JAGS CODE: B990 so for the awards of PhD

itsm,i»li3Aiii£iir%T«S

If

JuTieFish®! 
fmernefion^ Ad^KOtts Master

To

Barrister
r

illiyftreGof Professor Pameta GlSes BSc PGCE MEd MModSci PhD FRSA FFPH AtSS Hon f RCPStOasg) 
S^asgswCatHtoiian Unwasiv is aregistefed Scotlislj chaiaji nurafaer SC021474 iiSH
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CHI: 1010625659Eqbal Salim

' '*

NHSLetter to Patient: Letter to patient

Crealer.Clasgow 
and Clyde^

Gartnavel General Hospifal;'; 
1053 Great Western Road -

Glasgow. - 
G1-2 0YN, : 

0141^11 3000
Salim'Eqbal 
il ORAN place' 
Glasgow 
Lanarkshire 
G20 8B6

Main Switchboard: 
Department; 
Contact Tel: 
Enquiries to:
Letter Date; 
Reference:

., Dictated Date:
: Trpn^c^ibed^atev,..

Respiratory medicine 
0141 211 3482 

deborah.mortimer@ggc.scot.nhs.uk
14/11/2014 :

. ER/AD
12/10/2014V • • , •

. ::12/10/2014.,. .bear yVhpm it may. cpncern; . -I

. " Dr Eqbal has pulmonary .fibrosis which-has progressed over a 2.year period. He is currently' 
undergoing investigation and management within the specialist respiratory clinic at 

’: Gartnavel General. It rtiay take a period of several months to fully assess his condition 
' and consider response to treatment. I would be grateful if these issues could be taken, into ,
' account when considering his request to stay in the UK.

~ ■' j would be wilimg' to provide further me'dical'details assuming Dr Eqbal has given his written - - • ■ 
informed consent.

-'y-

Yours-sincerely

. •

■Pp.EwenRoss :,r:-
> V

/ '.Cbnsultant-Physician in Respiratory,.

Electronically. Signed: Pr.E\ye’n.Ross.,Qpnsultarit- ->. >.Vi; •• x

CERTIFIED TO 

be TRUE COPY
;•cc;

Barrister 

Advocate High Court

, Page 1 of 1Printed on 14/11/2014 15:34 by Arrianda Doherty

mailto:deborah.mortimer@ggc.scot.nhs.uk


O Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
HEALTH Department

i!
Dated Pesh: the 7* Oct; 2015

NOTIFICATION

No.SOH-l/1-592/2010,, , ,,, WHEREAS Dr. Salim Iqbal, Assistant Professor
Urology (BS-18) Gomal Medical College, D.I.Khon is absent from duty 
since expiry of his extra ordinary leave (without pay] i.e 29/10/2014.

2. AND WHERtAS notices v/ere issued to him on his' Foreign 
address as well as home address and also through leading newspapers 
With direction to resume duty within M- days failing which ex-parte action 
under E&D Rules 2011 will be initiated against him.

AND WHEREAS the accused doctor neither reported for duty 
nor replied to the absence notice.
3.

4. NOW TliEREFORE, in exercise of powers conferred under 
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Govt. Servants ^Efficiency and Disciplinary Rules, 
2011, the Competent Authority is pleased to impose major penalty of 
_Removal from service on Dr. Salim Iqbal, Assistant Professor Urology [BS 
18), Gomal Medical College, D.I.Khan with immediate effect 
absence from duty till imposition of penalty shall be
un-authorized absence from duty without leave.

and his 
treated as

SECRETARY HEALTH

Endsf No and date even
C.C

1. Chief Executive, DHQTH/MMMTH., D.I.Khan.
2. Principal Gomal Medical College, D.l.khan.
3. Medical Supdt; MMMTH/DHQTH, D.I.Khan.
4. Distt; Accounts Officer, D.I.Khan.
5. Computer Programmer, Health Department.
6. P.S to Secretary Health.
7. P.A to Addl. Secretary Healtii.
8. Doctor concerned.
9. Personal file of the doctor concerned.

certified to
BE TRUE COPY

Barrister
S^dna/n, CfQum

Advocate High Court

•rivr:.

A-"V

(Shabbir Ahmad) w - 
Section Officer-1

____ */.w.

si

Copy Qvailoble on web site www-heQlthko.Qov.pk



Opposite Grassy Ground Mingora Swat
Ph: 0946-722202 www.adnanlaw.com info@adnanlaw.com

Dated: 04-11-2015

The Secretary to the Worthy Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Peshawar.

Subject: DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF Dr. SALIM IQBAL

Dear Sir,

We have been instructed by our client Dr. Salim Iqbal to represent him in the 

above matter. Enclosed is the Departmental Appeal along with necessary enclosures 

to be presented before the Worthy Chief Minister KPK. Contents of the Appeal are 

self-explanatory. Please address any correspondence directly to this office.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Kind regards.

V

Dr. Adnan Khan, Barrister-at-Law

CERTiFiED TO
be true copy

-fd^ootc High court

http://www.adnanlaw.com
mailto:info@adnanlaw.com


BEFORE THE HONOURABLE CHIEF MINISTER. KHYBER
PAKHTUNKHWA AT PESHAWAR.

Departmental Appeal No. /of 2015

Dr. Salim Iqbal, Assistant Professor Urology, Gomal Medical College, D.I. Khan.

..................................................Appellant

VERSUS

1) Secretary Health, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa at Peshawar.

2) Chief Executive, DHQTH/MMMTH, D.I. Khan.

3) Principal Gomal Medical College, D.I. Khan.

Respondents

Departmental Appeal under Rule 3 of the KP Civil Servant (AppeaH
Rules 1986.

Dear Sir,

1) That the appellant was serving as Assistant Professor (BPS 18) in 

Urology Department of Gomal Medical College, D.I. Khan.

2) That in connection with pursuing higher studies abroad, the appellani 
got admission in Glasgow Caledonian University and was awarded study 

leave/ex-Pakistan leave by the competent authority.

3) That the said study leave sanctioned to the appellant was due to 

expire on 28 October 2014. Prior to expiration of the same, the appellant 
• filed before respondent No. 1 an application for extension of leave due to 

non-completion of studies and other compassionate grounds (Copy of Letter

BETRUECOPV

Barnster _

4^dvocate High Court



Dated 21 Oct 2014 is attached as Annexure “A”, while Letter from the 

University confirming non-completion of studies as Annexure “B”).

4) That because of serious health related issues, the appellant could noi; 
leave the UK without being permitted by the doctors. The appellant is 

suffering from Pulmonary Fibrosis: a life threatening condition for which he 

has to stay in the UK for further investigation / Chemotherapy as there is nc' 
proper treatment available in Pakistan for such like diseases (Copy of Letter 

from Garthnavel Hospital Glasgow is attached as Annexure “C”)-

5) That so far no action, whatsoever, has been taken on the saic 

application by the competent authority as yet.

6) That all of a sudden, to the utmost surprise of the appellant ani 
without any prior notice or explanation, respondent No. 1 published through 

local newspapers, a public notice that penalty of “Removal of Service” has 

been imposed on the appellant.

1) That through personal sources of the appellant, the appellant secured 

copy of the relevant order, which confirmed the imposition of major penalty 

on the appellant as supra (Copy of Notification No. SOH-I/1-592/2010 

Dated 7/10/2015 is attached as Annexure “D”).

8) That feeling aggrieved with the said order, the appellant files this 

appeal inter alia on the following grounds;

CERTIFIED TO 
BE TRUE COPY

Advocate High Court
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GROUNDS:

That no plausible reasons have been mentioned by respondent,No. 1 
while making the impugned order. Hence, the same being arbitrary, is liable 

to be set aside.

1.

That the impugned order has been made without any notice to the 

petitioner. Through the impugned notification, it has been held that notices 

were issued to the appellant on his foreign address inter alia. Needless to say 

that foreign address of the appellant is not registered in official records of 

the respondents, and hence, sending alleged notices on the said address is 

out of question in the circumstances. It is a settled law by now that order 

adverse to an individual cannot be made without any prior notice to the said 

individual. Therefore, the impugned order violates the canons of fair play, 
justness and due process of law. Hence, the same is liable to be set aside on 

this score as well.

2.

That the appellant was having a legitimate expectation that his 

application for extension of leave will be considered by respondent No. 1. 
At least the appellant should have been informed in time that the said 

application is not worth consideration and the same has been dismissed. 
Thus the action being taken unilaterally is nullity in the eyes of law.

3.

4. That the appellant’s absence from service was not deliberate either; 
rather the same was due to compelling and compassionate reasons as 

mentioned above. Hence, the matter needs a judicious consideration by your 

august office. ,

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of this appeal, the 

impugned order Endst:SOH-I/l-592/2010 Dated 7/10/2015 may be declared illegal

BETRUE^QPY

-Advocate High Court



and be set aside accordingly. The appellant may be allowed to continue his service 

as Assistant Professor in the best public interest and as per the law of the- land in 

vogue.

Appellant 
Through Counsel

Dr. Adnan Khan, Barrister-at-Law

AFFIDAVIT

I, Adnan Khan (Counsel for appellant) as per instructions of my client, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of this application are true and correct to the best of 

my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, this application is being filed at the appellant’s instance.

DEPONENT

Barrister

Advocate High Court

Advocate Hish Court
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SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

BY

SALIM EQBAL

Currently residing at; 11 Oran .Place 
Glasgow, G20 6BB, Scotland, 

United Kingdonn

IN FAVOUR OF

Hassan Zeb Qazi & Shah Zeb Qazi S/O Huamayun Qazi
Residing at

Gulkada no 3 Mingora swat Pakistan

DATED 26th October, 2015

KHAN ASSOCIATES 
318 Maxwell Road, 
Pollokshields, 
Glasgow 
G41 1PJ.
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SPECIAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

I SALIM EQBAL S/0 late Haji Hazrat Hussain a Pakistani Citizen and

holder of Pakistani NIC No: 1560251603109 currently residing at 11 Oran 

Place, Glasgow, G20 6BB, Scotland, United Kingdom. I was Ex- Assistant 

Professor Urology Gomal Medical college D I Khan, Pakistan and now 

residing in UK.

By this Special Power of Attorney, I, Salim Iqbal, hereby appoint Mr. Hassan 

Zeb Qazi DOB; 02/04/1985, CNIC No: 1560216765993 & Shah Zeb Qazi
S/0 Huamayun Qazi 

both resident of Gulkada No; 3 Mingora swat Pakistan, ATTORNEYS in my 

name and on my behalf in the matter of my termination from my services titled 

“Salim Eqbal Vs Gomal Medical College D I Khan KPK, Pakistan” before 

the Service Tribunal/High Court and to do and execute all or any of the acts 

and deeds mentioned hereunder:

DOB; 08/11/1982 CNIC No;

To appear and act on behalf of me before any Court and all other 

concerned departments in connection with the affairs of the said service 

matter and execute and file affidavits, applications in connection to the said.

1.

To engage an advocate and execute Vakalat Namas in favour of the 

advocate, to appear before any other autonomous body/authority/health 

secretary for representing aforementioned purposes.

2.

To apply for certified copies of the documents and order and to receive3.

the same.

To record statements, summon witnesses, deposit process fee, and 

cause the attendance of witnesses and to produce documentary as well as 

oral evidence in connection to any litigation regarding the sai 

the services Tribunal/High Court or any other authority ther

4.

before

Page 2 of3



i
To file and defend petitions, appear and act in all cases in respect of 

the said service matter/suit, sign and verify the plaints, written statements 

miscellaneous applications, reply to the applications, transfer applications, 

memorandum of appeals, civil revisions, writ petitions, review petitions and 

applications of all kind and to file them in any such court or office when 

necessary.

5.

To defend protect my interest and also to file appeal, revision, review, 

writ petition, affidavit, or any application before any other court (either lower 

court or appellate court, up to the level of high court and supreme court of 

Pakistan).

6.

Generally to do all such acts and things as my attorneys shall think expedient 

for the purposes aforesaid as fully and effectually in all respects as I could do 

myself and I Salim Eqbal hereby undertake to ratify and confirm all and 

whatever my said attorneys shall lawfully do or cause to be done by the virtue 

of this deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents consisting of this and one preceding 

page are subscribed by me at Glasgow on this twenty sixeth Day of October 

Two Thousand and Fifteen after understanding the contents of this deed 

before Nisar Khan of Khan Associates 318 Maxwell Road, Pollokshields, 

G41 1PJ, Glasgow, United Kingdom.

SALIM EQBAL
(EXECUTANT) (KHAN ASSOCIATES)

Only Signature of 
applicant attested

SYED AHSAN RAZA SHAH 
CONSUL GENERAL 

CONSULATE OF PAKISTAN 
GLASGOW The Consula^ggj§ responsible 

for the veracity of the contents 
of this document

■' 3

./i
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Before the Honourable Service Tribunal Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, 
Peshawar (Gamp Court at Swat)

■k'

Appeal No. of 2016

Dr. Salim Iqbal Appellant

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary and others.

.................................................Respondents

APPLICATION FOR ADJOURNMENT ON THE GROUND OF

COUNSEL’S ABSENCE:

Respectfully Sheweth,

1) That the above titled writ petition is pending before this Hon’ble Court, 

which is fixed for hearing on 06-04-2016.

2) That the Appellant’s counsel is engaged at Principal Seat. oPHonourable 

Peshawar High Court in some other cases, and hence will be unable to 

appear before the Hon’ble Court on the date fixed i.e 06-04-2016.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of this application the 

titled case may be adjourned to a short date.

Appellant 

Through counsel

Dr. Adnan Khan, Barrister-at-Law, 
Advocate High Court

. ->
- r-'-4x-
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BEFORE THE HON'BLE KHYBER PAKEITUNKIiVVA:3

;■

SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR' j.
f.R; i

of 2016C.M Application 

In Service Appeal No._

1

- .■& 

I %
(>% of 2016

fe-
■f

Dr. Salim Iqbal, (Ex-Assistant Professor Uiology^ Gomal 
Medical Colit^ge, D.I. Khan) resident of Mouse No.2, Haji 
Ghan'iy Lar near Telephone Exchange (PTCL) Makan Bagh 

Mingora'Svvat.

i

! .
;■

S*--'

.{ Dr 

o -iN
Appellant

' ’

VERSUS

1. Secretary Health, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa at 
Peshawar.

2. Chief Executive, DPIQTH/MMMTH, D.I. Khan.

3. Principal Gomal Medical College, D.I. Khan.

Mil'f

•‘"h'-Tp

I*
f If-: ■
' '

t

I?Respondents

Rf
i *
••
I« ■

i
APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF THE CAPTIONED 

APPEAL TO THE PRINCIPAL SEAT
r •

1-'
Respectfully sheweth,

1. That , the above titled service appeal is pending before this 

Hon ble Tribunal which has been argued as to the question of ' 
mamtainabilitv.

2. That initially the appeal v.^as filed at the principal seat, which 

was later on sent to. the Camp Court at Swat. It is ’worth 

mentioning that the appellant inad made no request for 

transfer of this appeal to Swat.

3. That after preliminary hearing the appeal was transferred to 

Camp;. Court D.I.Khan for the-reason ■ that respondents No.2 

and 3 reside in D.I.Khan

f
5

;

H.

•t:

4. That the appellant now seeks ti'ansfer of the captioned appeal 
to the. principal seat Peshawar, inter alia, on the following 

grounds;

\



■p

t.

■i

I ♦ GROUNDS:

W' ■i®'' 1. That the appointment order with respect to the appellant's 

initial and recent job was issued by Secretary Health, who is 

the competent authority and main respondent in this appeal. 
Being so, the matter can be legitimately adjudicated 

Peshawar within the territorial limits of the principal seat.

2. That study leave was granted to the appellant by Secretary 

Health/respondent No.l. Likewise, the impugned order has 

also been passed by the said respondent, who resides in 

Peshawar.

3. That respondents No.2 and 3 are neither the competent 
authorities in this case nor signatories .or executors of any' 
order impugned before , this worthy tribunal. The said 

respondents are no more than the profoma respondents in this 

matter.

Ml w
upon in1mmu

i?,

[1

n Ip
»-

IL
I .:V>-

is '4.M W:

I t
; m 4. That the sole purpose of establishing camp courts in different '

^ I regions was to facilitate convenience of the private appellants 

and not official respondents. who are conveniently 

represented through law offices. Even otherwise the principal 

seat of this- Hon'ble Tribunal can exercise jurisdiction for the 

whole of province.

I &
»•

.St

5. That needless to say that travelling all the way to D.I.Khan' 
from Swat for this appeal will cause extreme inconvenience 

and distress to the appellant and his counsel.

■ In the circumstances, it is, humbly prayed that the ' 
captioned appeal be transferred to the principal seat of t, 
this Hon'ble Tribunal.

I
I ;

I 4I 4g:

Ift ;
Appellant through Counsel

M-I wI:
^ ill Dr. Adnan Khan, Barrister-at-Law-
I it
iri-ii

*■

Certificate:
Certified that the contents of this application are correct to the best 
of my knowledge and belief.

;
Appellant through CounselI I'

•‘X

r Dr. Adnan Khan, Barrister-at-Lawi 'ir

km.r-

. ,-<* r* ■
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^ r ' . BEFORE THE HONOURABLE KtlYBER PAKHTUNKE¥/A 

SERVICE TRIBUNAL. PESHAWR.

/2016Appeal No.

(Petitioner)Dr. Salim Iqbal
VERSUS

(Respondents)Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa etc

1HE RESPONDENTS NO 02 & 04 SUBMITTED VARA WISE COMMENTS / REPL^^
Respectfully Sheweth,
The Respondents humbly submits as under:- 

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

1. That the appellant has got no cause of action or locus standi to challenge the 
impugned order.

2. The Appellant by this own conduct estoped to sue the Respondents.
3. The Appellant has not come to the court with clean hands so the appeal of the 

appellant is straight away liable to be dismissed by imposing heavy cost.
4. The representation as well as appeal in hand are hopelessly time barred on this score 

alone the appeal may be dismissed.
DETAIL REPLY ON FACTS

1. Para No.01 is pertained to record, hence no comments.
2. Para No.02 is also related to record, hence ho comments.
3. Para No.03 is correct to extent that the appellant submitted application for 

ex-Pakistan leave for Higher Study which was sanctioned from 30-10-2009 to 29- 
10-2013 by the competent autliority. After the expiry of 1460 days ex-Pakistan 
leave, he again submitted application for extension of leave for one year period with 
effect tfom 01-11-2013 to 28-10-2014 which was sanctioned by. the competent 
authority. The petitioner after expiry the one year leave, an other application was 
submitted before the competent authority which was regretted by the competent 
authority vide Govt: Notification No.SOH-I/HD/I-592/2010 dated 08-01-2015, 
(copy of letter is annexiirc-A) but the appellant did not join- the duty. The 
remaining Para is incorrect, hence denied.

4. The Para No.04 is incorrect hence denied. The prescription as well as any record in 
respect of admission in hospital or discharge certificate not annex with appeal and 
all this shows that this is false and fabricated story which was not supported by the 
documentary proof. Similarly the appellant this contention is also false one that the 
alleged disease treatment is not available in Pakistan. Moreover the appellant sent 
the letter for extension of leave in year 2013 was scan and sent for verification to 
concerned officer of the university by e-mail. The reply of university \vas that the 
said certificate was bogus and doctor concerned was not registered with university, 
(copy of letter is annexure-B)

5. Para No.05 is incorrect, hence denied.

6. Para No.06 is incorrect, hence denied. The show cause notice was issued to 
appellant home address as welf as foreign address and the two lea.ding national 
newspapers namely daily Mashriq Peshawar, and daily express news etc but no 
response given by the appellant inspite having knowledge. Therefore, the competent / 
authority after fulfillmeiit of codal formalities, dismiss the appellant from service, 
(copies of news cutting arc annexure-C)

7. Para No.07 is incorrect, hence denied. The story in respect of personal source is 
false and fabricated all the proceeding carried out by the competent authority w'as in 
the knowdedge of appellant.



Q
8. Para No.08 is incorrect, hence denied. The appellant has no cause of action or locus 

standi to challenge the impugned order.
DETAIL REPLY ON GROUNDS

1 Para No.01 of the ground is incorrect, hence denied. The impugned order issued by 
the competent authority after fulfillment of all codal formalities resultantly, the 
appellant was dismissed from service.

2 Para No.02 is incorrect, hence denied. The detail reply / comments has already .been 
given in above Paras so no need to narrate again. Moreover the teaching record of 
the appellant is not good. He was involved during service in criminal case, (copy of 
record is anncxurc-D). Moreover he also remained absent from duty and in this 
respect the news published in ditferent news papers as well as explanation letters 
have been issued by the competent authorities, (copy of letter is anncxurc-E) The 
appellant also produced the bogus PER.before the Principal Gomal Medical College. 
The then Principal also sent the said PER to the then Medical Superintendent Abdul 
Hameed Afridi for verification. The then Medical Superintendent in reply that the 
PER of appellant contained his bogus signatures, the inquiry was also conducted by 
Director General Health Department, (copy of inquiry letter is annexure-F) 
Moreover, the appellant departure report from 31-10-2009 instead of going to 
abroad / England without proper permission from competent authority continued 
private practice in Shifa Medical Center Boghdada chowk Mardan and' proper 
inquiry was conduct which shown that the appellant instead of leaving for England 
for higher study, continued private practice, all this reflect the conduct of the 
appellant indulged in multiple activities against rules / regulation prescribe by the 
Government. The personal file of the appellant has also not contained any.decree. 
This fact was disclosed when his personal file was checked by. the then Medical 
Superintendent / Principal Gomal Medical College, (copy of record is auiiexiire-G)

3 That the Para No.03 is incorrect, hence denied. The detail reply is already been 
given in the above Paras.

4 Para No.04 is incorrect hence denied. The appellant was in full knowledge of all the 
proceeding conducted by the competent authority. Moreover the appellant 
deliberately absent from duty. This has been proved from record.

In view of above Para wise comments it is humbly prayed that the instant appeal 
may be dismissed with cost.

il.

Secretary to/Govt: of ICPK 
Health Department.J^eshawar
(Respondents No.01,02)

DcaiWprn^pal 
Gomal Medical College (MTl) 

• Dera Ismail Khan
(Respondent No.04)

<)-. „
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Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 

HEALTH Department

No.SOH-l/H D/1-592/2010 

Dated Pesh: the 8^^ January 2015
(S

■

Dr. Salirrl Iqbal, ^
11 ORAN PLACE 
Glassgow Scotland 
Lanarkshire 
G20 8BB UK

^^KfiECT:- EXTENSION IN EX-PAKISTAN STUDY LEAVE WITHOUT PAY ON MEDICAL
■»«*«*»*•- GROUNDS

'TO'I*
I-:

am directed to refer to your application dated 2l5t Oct; 2014 on 
||tbove subject and to state that Health Department regret its inability to 
[#de to your request for further extension in ex-Pakistan leave.

M-:'

You are therefore directed to report for duty immediately failing 
linary action will be initiated against you under the rules.

cl(Muhammad Jamil) 
Section Officer-I

s®o and date even
»CC \

KChief Executive/Principai DHQTH/MMMTH/GMC D.l.Khan.
^^Medical Supdt; Mufti Mehmood Memorial Teaching Hospital D.l.Khan.

Section Officer-1

J '
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERNi
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aubject: RE: Verification of Certificate in Respect of Mr.Salim Iqbal S/0 Hqji'Hazrai Hu 

PG Admissions (postgraduate@gcu.ac.uk) 

gmc.principal@yahoo.com:

Wednesday. January 15, 2014 5:19 PM

i -»*•i

T
/ “.rrom; 'i sr-

? fc.-

iTo:

Date:

I n-t
H. T

1.r."
Dear Prof: Dr. Muhammad Saleem

%Thank you for your email regarding Mr. Salim Iqbal. »*•
'.'V*"**

>
. -iv<-

-4-.»The document which has been provided has not been sent by GCU and is fraudulerS 
that it does not have a record of a student of this name being enrolled on the stat^ c

[firm.

-
t I

>' '^3.■y-r. Kind Regards r £

?> •\

\Laura t'm-
Posisniduatc Admissions Tcnni | Admissions :ind Enquiry Service

Glasgow Caledonian Unrvcrshy.Cowcaddcns Rd, Gias©3w. G4 OBA, Scotbnd, UK 

Phone +44 (0)141 331 8640 Fax+44 (0)141 331 8676 I nostgradiiatefgpru-af.iiti
.
»' '■.4

negin -.viU', GCU

I

)f3 ;■ W' •fel/2C I 0:39/\ A
‘

••

mailto:postgraduate@gcu.ac.uk
mailto:gmc.principal@yahoo.com


OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL /CHIEF EXECUTIVE COMAL MEDLCAL 
college/DHQ/MMM teaching hospital DERA ISMAIL KHAN

|m|TExchange H 0966-9280338-39 
^ Fax:# 0966-9280340

ipp''
•■'^Si-

Office # 0966-9280341
Email: gnK.Drincinal@vaho6;com'

ji-'

k21 Dated. / C?'~^_J20\4iii^^No.GMG/Estt:/ PF/

The Secretary
Government of Kiiyber Paklitunkhwa
Healtll&epartment
Peshawar

OV- L>
Mn

tyf^- T ‘"* ”

FRAUDULENT CERTIFICATE PROVIDED BY DR. SALIM 
IQBAL ASSISTANT PROFESSOR UROLOGY GOMAL 
MEDICAL COLLEGE DIKHAN

V

Subject:

V;

Reference your office--letter No. SOH-l/HD/1-592/2010 ated
20/12/2013 /'

We Scanned the said certificate and sent it on email to the issuing 

authority.for-verification. (Annexure: 1) ^

We received th'e reply from issuing authority, stating that “the document 

which has been provided has not been sent by GCU and is fraudulent. The University, 

can confirm that it does not have a record of a student of this name being enrolled on 

the stated course. (Annexure: 2)

You are therefore requested to please mark Dr. Saleem Iqbal absent from 

the date of expiry of leave i.e. 29-10-2013 and take necessary disciplinary action 

against, him.

iii
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BEFORE THE HON'BLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL. KHYRFR 

FAKHTUNKHWA, PFSHAWAT?
to

-vT

■. ..InService'Api3ealNo.l62/201^^
•r»-

Dr. Saleem Iqbal’—.Appellani/Applicant
■

5 *1»1P
■ Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa & others

."f ^^-Jlespondents

. • •«

INDEX

S. No. Description

Civil Miscellaneous Application with 
certificate
Copies of documents

Pages No.Armexure
1. I-Z
2. A-1

AppCTant/Applicant 
Through Counsel

Dr. Adnan Khan, Barrister-at-Law 
Office: Adnan Law Associates, 

Opposite Grassy Ground Mingora Swat 
Cell No. 0346-9415233

r
t

I
r
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BEFORE THE HON^BLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL, 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA. PESHAWAR

of 2019CMNo.__

In Service AppealNo.162/2016

Appellant/ApplicantDr. Salim Iqbal

: # SffSSSi II* flS
1, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, 

Peshawar.

2. Secretary Health, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa at 
Peshawar,

3. Chief Executive, DHQTH/MMMTH, D.I. Khan

4. Principal Gomal Medical College, D.I. Khan.

Respondents 1

Application for placing on file certain documents necessary for 

the just disposal of the Appeal;

Respectfully Sheweth:

1. That , the above captioned Service Appeal is pending 

before this .Hon ble Tribunal, wherein date of hearing is

fixed for 07-10-2019.

2. Thatvthe appellant/applicant wants to file the appending 

before this Honble Tribunal (Copies of 

documents are attached as Annexure A-1 ).

documents

3 That the appending documents are necessary for the just

disposal of the main appeal.

'.II
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BEFORE THE HON'BLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL^ 

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA. PESHAWAR

of 2019■ CMNo.__

In Service AppealNo.162/2015

-O’’*

Appellant/Applicant.Dr. Salim Iqbal

iSStf

1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, 
Peshawar.

2. Secretary Health, Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa at 
Peshawar.

’ V

i*’

3. Chief Executive, DHQTH/MMMTH, D.I. Khan

4. Principal Gomal Medical College, D.I. Khan.

Respondents
• M

‘t

Application for placing on file certain documents necessary for 

■ ■ , , the just disposal of the Appeal;

' ikr -k-iRespectfully Sheweth:

1. That the above captioped Service, Appeal is pending 

before this Hon'ble Tribunal, wherein date of hearing is
> V

-

fixed for 07-10-2019.

2. That the appellant/applicant wants to file the appending 

documents before this Hon'ble Tribunal (Copies of 

documents are attached as Annexure "A-1").

necessary for the just3. That the appending documents
I

disposal of the main appeal.

are

j -

-i ■

f
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, it is4. That there is no bar in accepting this application

the. interest of justice that each party is provided 

ppprtunity to plead his case by way of documentary

rather in

an o

evidence.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that

of this application, the attached

documents may be placed on main file of the

captioned appeal.

on
!

acceptance

i

AppellanVApplicant

Dr. Salim Iqbal 
Through Counsel

;

;
Dr. Adnan Khan, Barrister-at-Law, 

Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan.

;
CERTIFICATE:

It is certified that no 
before this Hon'ble Tribunal

been filedsuch like application has earlier 

the cited subject. Aon
:■ Appellant/Applicant

; •

Dr. Salim Iqbal 
Through Counsel

a
Dr. Adnan^Khan, Barrister-at-Law, 

Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan. ;

.i
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iHi •>CHI: 1010625659Eqbal Saiirn
lilt':.■

NHSLaitlar tO;patienb Lettarto patiant 1'^
■i ^I

Gartnavei General Hospital 
1053'Great Western Road:

Glasgow 
G12 0YN 

. • .• pi41 211 3000

>i

W-I:Main ' 
Switth board; 
Department 
Contact Tel; 
Enquiries to; 
Letter Date: 
Reference; 
Dictated 
Date;
Transcribed
Date:

. Saltrt Eqbat . 
V 11 Oran Place 

G!a^ow";,',\ 
Lanarkslhre ; 

.G20 8BB

Respiratory medicine 
0141 451 6093

margaret:Iynch@ggc.scotnhs.uk
•10/11/2015

ER/AD
04/11/2015

' 09/11/2015

I

«i-

y
I

!I V .

Dear To AAniom it May Concern i
I HI'.. .1 li^alim EqbalS; 

ilOiMPlab^
Glasgow lan^kshire 

: ^20:8BB> -. v

!
I •Srsi;Ti '

■5

ai|SK.'irfVfay Concern
this letter should be viewed in conjunction with my previous letters dated 9/11/2Q15 and 
15/01/2619 Mr S. Eqbal is suffering from type 2 diabetes and a senous lung dts^e knowt 
k Puhnonary fibrosis. .Unfortunately, his health has gotten worse durmg the tot few moiitis 
^d he is:ourrently under investigations to make a full assessment for a potenUal lung 

it^splantJiq^e near future.
lid be ^teful if this could taken into account when considering his application for leavp, 

remain.m the UK.
^yfiir&er detailsreganlingte health please do not hesit^^ '

•: iI

i

II

I won
/{■ ■ ;•

•" m
for

■<

■'•I

y'burs sincerely
." ; >

I
' ■: V.

iEwen Ross
Consultant Physician Respiratory Medicine

felectronically signed; pr Ewen Ross

t

■ >

5:
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'"^qbal Sali CHI; 1010625659im' V
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m ■ -Letter to Patient: Letter to patient

Gartnavel Gen4rs,l Hospital ,
1053 Great.W3siem Road.

• '' . . i'Gtasgow''
.G12''0YN .•: /

■•0i)l 211-30CI0.i '.i-::''

».. •:
Salim: Eqbai, 
■ji:Orarr Place 
Glasgow: ' 
Lanarkshire 
G208BB..

Main •
Switchboard;
Department;
Contact Tei; •
Enquiries to: 
Letter Date; 
Reference: 
Dictated 
Date;
Transcribed
Date:

t'' ■

Respiratory, medicine^ .
. 01^1 fsf6093-

margaret.lynch@ggc:scpt.nhs.uk'-
■10/11/2015 

, ER/AD , 
,0.t/T1/20i5'

09/11/2015 , , '

i; ••(
'.'■'•'I.:'; .

I •
t

IDear To Whom it May Concern !
5 \

' This gentleman cbntinues under specialist observation for a potentially progressive 
and seho.Us lung condition.: It is a form of lung fibrosis for which he is receiving the drug
Pirfenidone. This is a drug that requires specialist supervision. He has been commenced j
on th‘|s on recommendation of our regional inte/stitial lung disease multidisciplinary 
meeting. It is hot a drug which .is widely available and would not be available to him were 

: ' he ur^able to remain within the UK. In that circumstance one \/vould anticipate that his
lung fibrosis wouli^ deteriorate as there are no other recognised widely useful therapies at 
prk^nt

■ I wouid be .grptefgl if this could be taken into account when considering his request to 
remajn withiri the:UK. , : ^ ^

■

i;

I

I

I.

,Your^ sincerely .:
; .■

EWeri:Ross 

. , Cbnsultant Physibian in Respiratory

Elbctfdnically: Signed; Df Ewen Ross, Consultant

';Vt

!:■

L

i.

: CC. • r*

?!
I

•'Page 1'of:1 v..Printed on 10/1.1/2015 08;25-by Amanda Doherty ::

' V-.-

I

. i

t:
. t

>:

t

s



.o

■‘Vi

i

■■-■In:'
. • "i-'

Iv, •' 'l.Vi ■^11:

Greater Glasgow 
and Clyde

Gartnavel General Hospital 
1053 Great Western Road 
Glasgow rGl2 0YN

DEPARTMENT OF RESPIRATORY MEDICINE '/ ' •

f'

Direct Line to Secretary: 0141.451 6099

25'*' January 2019TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN |

Salim Eqbal 1Q1Q625659 

Flat 1-2. 7 Rupert Street. Glasgow G4 9AP

-Dr Ecqbal has'asked for an .update regarding his diagnosis and progress. We had previously provided.,, 
..'information-at thefepd of, 2015 and this' letter should be viewed as supplementary to the information 

provided.at that time.

':■■■;;

I

■ ’ br -Eatal is 56 years old. He was originally reviewed in my clinic in 2014 at which tune he compkine<| of 
^ cxertiohal'. breathlessness. . Physical, examinarion revealed fine end mspuato^ crackles .and spirome^.

.. .revealea-a vital-capacity of .72% df'predicted. TLCO (gas transfer) was 49/o of predicted ^ ,
■■■'MRCT- at that :tiihe was cpmpared with a CT pulmonary angiogram performed in February 2012, he .Li- ■ 
.^had derrionstratea established pulmonary fibrosis affecting aU zones , of the lung most marked m-the 

lower-zones ani liing periphery. Fibrosis was peripheral widi a sub-plemal rettculatton tractton 
bronchiolectasis and honeycomb formation. 'There was no ground glass opacity. No pleural plaques

■ were noted. ,The-.patternV:radiologically, looked typical of usual intersutial pneumonia. The appearances 
' were-more pronounced than on the CTPA.from 2012 when the changes were very.non-speafic m n^e. 
i The-'diagntbis ini this circumstance, therefore, is UIP/IPF. He was discussed at one of our ILD MDTs
f-'towardsithe end of 2014 and was commenced on the antifibrotic Pirfenidone,

li::/

.I'

;r.

if

!

I

^ Ji; ii

•;
: He has remained breathless throughout although he has tolerated the Pirfenidone fairly weU.,He^es , :

catch his breath after about 100 metres on the-flat:

■ ■■ b'

Currendy, he would have to stop to ■

Since 2014, and since commencing Pirfenidone, there has been a reduction in pulmonary function testing 
■ both measured via vital- capacity, lung volumes and gas transfer and was therefore switched to , the.

■ alternative antifibrotic Nintedanib at the end of 2018.

it is likely tltis-gentlemah^s disease will continue to progress. Current available evidence su^sts ithit:
' antifibrotics ^' slowbh^ rate of decline of disease but not prevent progression. .Tre.dict'ed suryiyal on. an ;

b-'V'T-r

'>
. k

C'i ■



I

^:: indi^dual basis-is difficult but a recent large cohort study from Jap^ suggested that pati^ts
IPFbatterri disease had mediaii survival of 5 years. It is therefore likely that lus disease wiU,lmyt his hfe 

- ■expeSan^^though I do thiiik that anrifibrorics have likely positively influenced

VCurrenay ttie ahtifibrotics/Pirfemdone and Nintedanib are only available via hospitd.prescnptipn '^thiii 
" tbe'ilJK^Lith^efore require specialist follow up. They remain costly with a month s ,treatment posting "
. little over ;^f2,000 per month. I ^ unaware of their availability or cost in the developing world.

outcome. .•;

; i.
a- ■

1

. In suriimM^, this gentleman has .typical IFF as per radiology clinical and physiological as shssrnents 
His: diseaUffias pro^essed but' rny impression is that the rate of change of disease has been slowed by his 

drug Aerafjy which therefore in my mind should continue. »

(
I hope this informadoh is helpful would be willing to provide further detailed infdrmation phould it
be requir^ assuming Dr Eqbal has provided his written informed consent. .

*• * J.

'I. I

Yours sincerely
( I

/• I
/«.n ' X

•br Ewen Ross, Consultant Respiratory Physician•

.'i

‘I . .

I

>

I. •*' * "
r I.

I

I

1.
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\
Letter to Patienti Letter to patient

Greater aasgow 
andCfyde

Gartnavel General Hospita! 
1053 Great Western RoaC 

Glasgow 
G12 0Yt^ .

' 0141 211 3000

< (.

■; ’
Main
Switchboard: 
Department; 
Contact Tel: 
Enquiries to: 
Letter.pate: 
Reference: 
Dictated 
Date:
Transcribed
Date:

Salim Eqbai 
11 Oran Place , ' 
Glasgow: -I t 
Langrksihfe 
G20 8BB 1 .1

Respiratory medicine,
01414510033. . ,

marqaret.iynch@ggc.scotnhs.uk j
10/11/2016 , ;

ER/AD , T
, 04/11/2016 •

09./11/20t^I(

t

: Dear To Whom it May. Concern

Yotirs,sincerely
■ -"h''. - j .i

i .Ewen-Ross

; :ConsutoPh)^|aan in Respiratory 

; ElaSrpnicaily signed; Dr Eweo Ross, Consultant

[
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15/06/18 V*'. .•••
. !

i .: •:!
I

• ' r ;
To Whom It May Concern:

1
I

1

Re: Salim ‘Eobal - D.O.B. - 10/10/1_962
Flat 1>2 .7 Rupert St. . Glasgow. G4 9AP

•.1

;;

.•

. I can confirm that the aforementioned 55 year old gentleman is a patient at Bank street 
Surqery. He suffers from: a number of medical co-morbidities including Pulmpnai^
Fibrosis for which he attends a Respiratory clinic, Insulin J
attendance atthe Diabetes centre in Gartnavei General hospital and Osleoarthnt|s . In 
addition fie isiawaiting^^^^ Ophthalmology review regarding multifocal tens implants,.

I

I

Furthermore he Wtterids the practice for his health needs as and when required ap welt 
associated clinicsisuch as Retinal screening in relation to his diabetes.

and nasal sprays on repeat prescription

. 1as
. i.

He isdn 17 different medications

It wpuld beirtiportarit for him to attend timeously for appointments to maintain oppmum 

mahagement of the^e conditions.

creams
I

I

Yours Faithfully
(

I

DR ASiF J KHAN 
^P . I

,i

• /■

1

•/
1

j

V'



• •
. j

'V* ■• .. .7
9

ijJ aEC'i'OR.-.Tli GiLNRl\:.L- liR.iX'H' 
;3iiR V ICliiG ;h . W, X‘, R. X Ji;SHAvJ;.R...I

'i ,1••. -
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the following

^-;::-XS-.'decided by tlie Commi^tue
.the.. Secretar;y - Health hWrP

^OBtinyfea-nd-'t Mediaal Ofiicer^/Woman

► ?.

-V -vt:;- ' ■ > - '■'i- 7 - -•
5

^i.klicvl .Orii:cers..-are

vj'i'ch iiihriedi-':.t.e .efi'ccx■the, intferes.t.. of Public doi'Vxce■hereby ordered ih
:RtWiRKSvTO.sVno. • 'FROM -

;•
1 !• . Vic.e. N.o-2i::,.:7

.below.

Vice ho.i . 
above., i

■iyoins t Xthe 
.vacant..post;-* -

^do-

RH3:iiarot 
Talas-hCbir).

a'lC ^ Gulabad,
(bir).

bnU, Raohaicai 
(rlowshe.i''a). ■■

i; ;ilJ Osaka! ,I)ir. ■

•'■ Dr>Attaur Rehmari.r SMO,.RHO;Gulabad
• , hir.- .

Dr.Faair Hohammad. 3i-10,hHC|Oiar.at,
Talaah (Dir).

klO, BtIU/ Karo 
Dare (Dir).

MO,TB HoS[,-ital 
Rang Muhaiiah

■ i^ialakond i-'-gy * -

■ MO , ' ir'ora Medl: 
Institute ,0. . 
ohartf, Dw.at.

I)r^MohaiTJtjad -.Iqbal. MO,.x'.to^ .xvj.jU
(Und^:.r isoating 

' to BriU, T.i-rat:, 
iwat) .-

: 01,
Cv -yrC : -

•02.

-Dr .Gu-VMa.n:.'3hah.•'nz✓

“ br;.arair Rehinan. ^ 1

, >. • ■ Dr .Haya Said. Dd.^ ; 
Timerg-i'rah. . -
iiO

OuOtO, 0.1 .1 .1.7: •! , - 
■ DHO,-^ Gl'jifr.:,.-

i.w.-it.'

-.V

.

_ -do- .• .■BltJ Tariifria(bv;at) .MO, BHO, Bsgh, 
Swqt, .

M0,a:iS,Mal:.k3hd.

■■ Br.Fazal Ali.07i

-do• EriU’ Ahsrk.ai 
Lherai Dir.DriSaadat /iuwar.;-(/ OB,

■ -do-Chefiila, i-iO, BhUiiNarai Ubo 
Maiakaiid Agency.

C.b.'.-ifil

D.VTGDr •Mohammad Riaz..-- KOOBV
■ tkt;

■ tp*.-/-'’Dr.Sardar All.

)!
bii^at.-.

jwuc.Viaeof Hosp: it.TCMO, G.G.
.oh-irif , a\jat.

)I sbcVe, V

,ig3inst..-the
yoLcant;v.posti

District Jail 
Tiiiiergaraii.

District J.-^il ■ 
tW-jt.

1' I‘M ■ • HocpP
Timo.cgsrsh.

DHU,-Rc:hot-...
Kot ,JWbt.

Dx*.Mohammad Nawac. MO,BdU Tautj.i.,
. Eiy^en., :Dlr*

Dr.Mdhammad Uzair. MOvD^U liien
Kill'-i bwat.-

Dr.Mohammad.Saeed. M0,BdU,Dherui
Swat..

1. ’-.I'U .rvD-BrrM-qbamraad Uz'air

“do- ^
.DriSal.eem I^bal. MO )••s'.'d

i -do-BjiU, nooli.ii’xii! 
Dir.A /. /' Vice Ro. '1?-y Di-iU Dhe.r;ji 
o vj a t.

Bi-OJ, Mien Ailli
S vj i t.

)
I'i-

' 14
Vice .

■

/ .•

/



# I • s §
>5 'J

m '0 ^ i?
:ii1 c RiiC3 i I<

' III. .=:£*-
S §-'5 ^ o. 5:- i :5 ^ C .

• , U/liBii ;/(” w 1 2 s •£ 5 g = ..

■'- u| s.g

|pr"^“isf|iS.|^
.i b Si ^

2 i: y ^

l||R il
■ -iM.{ 2 ri GQ1 •-;-j- .j. a> y? •—\ 

L S3"C'
\' I

Ki-iS'.
!■¥

U'nji

i

Z
^.r: =

C'^ If?K'*-•'
.ii ^ sl^-m PeNa

t

--- .

s
^ISLAI^dREpUBUGOF T«pt * CCMtOtt

.?: -' ■• PAK,- • AM1333103 -

J- '/PASSWT:; ^ ■

I -

SALIM
■'pSSsTANi ■ ■ ■
CMBtfMh

10 OCT 1962 .
"m -^^iPAK

15602-5160310-9

tTussain^hazrat-
'‘?7 MAR20i6 '.- , ", ' . PAKISTAN (

' ‘Tf®R'2021 ■• TnavqHneer . ' taMNuata I
-• '40401000643 E217.4986

P<PAKEQBAL<<SALIM<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<<< 

AMI 3331030PAK6210102M21031671560251603109<10
r~



f

4
DRBVENG LICENCE

3. fIQBAL 
2. SALIM

3, 10,10.1962'PAKISTAN 
4a. 12.10.2017 4c. DVLA 
4n. 04.05.2026

EOBAL61G102S99UY 24

1/2 7 RUPERT STREET. GLASGOW, G4 9AP I

9 AM/A/Bl/Q/f/(f/p/(j

•12.•HiIG. - S:-9. 122O9:i0';32'05:05.^16AM-
A1 rpls 
A2
A
Bl®

€
= if79(3)/•Q9;lQ:32I9:01;.13i

09:1.Q.32■25i04i06
'■g5iQ4-;06~mt ■111 ■B

0.&::

RE -
-o©

f.□
•5 19^ ~ 1:11Gl’E-;*•

'cE'
•ni:tE-:»^T_
pE Hinet in:32jliBil^22. j5;Q4'06Ikp^ -;5uS

FCSVi69099

if

• "■-o- . .■

...*
' '-ii'


